
Presentation to 
Investors

August 2019



1. Overview

2. Financial results

3. Treasury, debt and 

financial plans

4. Operating business

5. Development and strategic 

asset management

6. Governance

Agenda



Introduction to Hyde

• Primarily a group of 

“not-for-profit” organisations

• Provide and manage good quality and 

secure accommodation at prices people 

can afford to buy or rent

• Own/manage 49,000 homes,                 

housing > 105,000 residents

• Last year we had an average of 888 homes 

per borough, across 54 boroughs

• Generate surpluses from our core rental 

business, active asset management and by 

building homes for sale

• Reinvest our surpluses to provide more 

affordable homes.
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A leading UK provider of affordable 
housing in London, the south-east of 
England, and neighbouring areas



Geography and life stages
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Our mission 
To provide more people with a roof over their 

head so they can make a home

• Build and maintain more than our share of the financially-

accessible homes that London and the south east need

• Provide simple, easy to use landlord services for all our 

customers

• Proudly generate profit to reinvest in tackling the housing 

crisis (no money; no mission) 

• Work together with passionate individuals and organisations 

who share our vision

• Inspire each other across the organisation with our successes

• Defeat financial constraints with creative thinking and 

imagination
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• Giving residents choice
Choice in tenure and property type, as residents’ needs change through their 

lifetime. This means local authorities will have to show more flexibility in their 

nomination rights.

• A fair rental agreement and offering more 

routes to home ownership
We provide predominately general needs homes, at a range of price points 

but with an increasing focus on social rents. We also offer a way for people to 

own their own home, through shared ownership schemes and we will actively 

explore other models to support this.

• Our geographical focus
Our development programme will continue to be focused on London and the 

south, Peterborough and Cambridgeshire and will also encompass new local 

authority areas.

• Investing in our stock
We will invest in our housing stock so it continues to meet Decent Homes, the 

Human Habitation Act and target energy efficiency standards. Above all, our 

housing stock should be suitable for our customers’ current and likely future 

needs. We will assess it and, where homes, even after proportionate 

investment, cannot meet these standards, we will dispose and re-invest.
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Our guiding principles

• Contract management
We will develop a contract management offer to manage homes on 

behalf of others, including for-profit providers and institutional investors.

• New partnerships
We will foster innovative approaches to partnering with appropriate 

investors, to fund additional development, without putting undue risk on 

our own balance sheet.

• Modernising how we work
We will continue to modernise our ways of working to become 

more agile.



2018/19 financial 
results



Continuing strong financial performance

• Operating surplus increased to £183.7m (17/18: 

£161.0m)

• Adjusted surplus increased to £139.3m (17/18 

£102.5m) excl. refinancing costs £6.8m (17/18 £88.9m) 

and fire safety costs of £18.2m (17/18 £11.8m)
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GROUP

2019 2018

£'000 £'000

Turnover 450,210 339,560

Operating expenditure (333,879) (244,731)

Surplus on disposal of housing fixed assets 51,544 63,776

Deficit on sale of other assets - (37)

Surplus on sale of investments 2,206 2,418

Share of operating surplus in Joint Ventures 13,659 -

Operating surplus 183,740 160,986

Interest receivable 4,994 2,016

Interest payable (70,663) (72,174)

Other finance costs – pension costs (422) (592)

Movement in fair value of investment property 2,705 1,434

Movement in fair value of other investments 837 (918)

Surplus/(deficit) before tax 121,191 90,752 

Taxation (64) (11)

Distribution of reserves - -

Surplus/(deficit) excluding refinancing costs 121,127 90,741

Other finance costs – refinancing costs (6,772) (88,918)

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 114,355 1,823

• Operating business surplus (social housing business 

excl. sales and fire safety costs) increased from 

£87.9m 17/18 to £98.7m 

• Total development sales surplus increased to 

£48.1m (17/18: £18.6m)

• Fixed asset sales surplus decreased to £51.5m  

(17/18 £63.8m)

• Improving the financial strength of our core 

landlord services

• Successfully realising planned sales income

• Generating asset disposal income to fund new 

sustainable homes



With an improving operating surplus 
and margin

Operating margin excludes sales and 

fire safety costs



Creating increased 
reserves and a 
sustainable asset base

• Accumulated reserves increased by 27% to 

£504.4m (17/18: £395.6m)

• Net book value of housing properties maintained at 

£2,948.4m (17/18 £2,954.4m)

• Completion of our stock rationalisation programme 

and continued investment in building new homes 

and maintaining current ones

• Managing and investing in our housing stock

• Ensuring the homes we own and build are modern, 

good quality, fit for purpose & in core locations

• Reinvesting proceeds from disposals

• Using innovative funding solutions to build more 

homes

GROUP 

2019 2018

£'000 £'000 

Fixed Assets

Net book value of housing properties 2,948,390 2,954,431 

Other fixed assets 19,321 19,018 

Derivative financial instruments: assets 217 1,168 

Investments in joint ventures 51,465 26,475 

Other Investments 43,956 58,076 

Debtors: amounts falling due after more than one year 21,773 54,829 

3,085,122 3,113,997 

Current Assets

Inventory 256,462 250,072 

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 60,632 35,814 

Cash and cash equivalents 111,172 80,471 

Less: creditors: amounts falling due within one year (96,888) (147,262)

Net current assets 331,378 219,095 

Total assets less current liabilities 3,416,500 3,333,092 

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (2,699,047) (2,707,514)

Derivative financial instruments: liabilities (144,111) (175,993)

Recycled capital grant fund (30,365) (24,982)

Disposal proceeds fund (445) (492)

Provisions for liabilities (38,151) (28,536)

(2,912,119) (2,937,517)

Total net assets 504,381 395,575 

Reserves

Revenue reserve 525,891 417,701 

Cash flow hedge reserve (25,782) (26,494)

Restricted reserve 2,276 2,372 

Minority interests 1,996 1,996 

Total reserves 504,381 395,575 



2019 Financial Plan



Rigorous stress testing of the financial plan
• We created a stress test from the 

worst scenarios under the Bank of 

England’s Brexit scenarios and 

Annual Cyclical Scenario 2018.

• The test assumes we continue with 

our development pipeline with no 

management action or mitigations.

• Additional stresses:

• Failure of the partner in our largest 

JV. 

• No sales for 12 months (outright 

sales, shared ownership & JVs).

• No future profits from JVs.

• -33% HPI applied to sales, void 

disposals, staircasing & right to buy.

• 10% increase in build costs.

• Increase in bad debts to 2%.
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• We passed this severe stress test with enough 

debt headroom in place as at today, to last at least 

five years. 

• All covenants were passed with sufficient 

headroom.



Treasury, debt and 
financial plans



2019 successful RCF debt restructure

• Moved £350m of RCF maturities from 3-5 years out to 7-10 years

• £150m syndicated RCF loan for 7 years

• £200m RCF for 10 years

• 2019 Financial Plan fully funded for at least five years, no refinancing required

• £600m+ liquidity

• Weighted average cost of debt fallen from 4.6% in 2018 to 4.3% today

• Inflation swap repaid, no inflation linked hedging remains

• £15m of THFC and Housing Corporation loans repaid early at a break cost of £6m

• Released £80m of security



Debt profile

Moved loan maturities out to 7-10 years
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Total facilities:  £2.12bn

Total drawn:      £1.61bn 
77% of which is 5+ yrs maturity

and only 6% is < 3yrs maturity

Data as at 31 March 19

• £478m of maturities over 

the next five years

• £128m over the next three 

years

Facilities at March 19 

£m: Facility 0-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years 5-6 years

Bond 600 0 0 0 0

Private placement 235 17 6 6 6

Bank RCF 780 75 94 225 5

Bank fixed term 344 18 6 6 7

Other debt 163 18 3 3 3

Total portfolio: 2,121 128 109 241 20

Facilities at March 19

£m: 6-7 years 7-8 years 8-9 years 9-10 years 10+ years Total

Bond 0 0 0 0 600 600

Private placement 6 6 108 6 75 235

Bank RCF 5 155 5 5 213 780

Bank fixed term 81 2 2 80 142 344

Other debt 5 7 7 8 109 163

Total portfolio: 97 169 121 98 1,139 2,121



Liquidity and headroom

• Over £450m of liquidity until at 

least 2024

• Sufficient liquidity to withstand 

enhanced Bank of England 

stress test

• Liquidity in financial plan 

averages £516m over 

five years

• No refinancing seen as  

required for at least five years
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Commited Facilities v Financial Plan Debt

RCFs at Mar 19

Martlet Bond 2052

HHA Bond 2032

HHA Haven 2040

HHA PP 2041

HHA Term Loan 2068

HSH & HHT PP 2028

BCE 2028

Other debt



2019 Debt and Liquidity Position

Significant headroom and lower cost of debt
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Total facilities

£2.12bn

Liquidity

£626m 

WACC

4.3%

As at 31 March 2019

Reduced by 

1.2% since 2017

+£111m since 

2018

Undrawn facilities £515m

Cash £111m

Fixed rate £1,368m (85%)

Variable rate £238m (15%)



All debt covenants are comfortably met 
within our base financial plan

Test Covenant* Financial Plan Headroom

Interest cover 1.4x 3.1x 1.7

Gearing 70% 37% 33%

• No breaches of covenants

• Gearing headroom is equivalent to £800m additional drawings for Hyde Housing 

Association

• Our financial covenants and common loan terms provide sufficient 

flexibility and headroom to support the current plan even under a severe stress test

*Internal covenant level

Hyde Housing Association Covenants



Operating business



FINANCIAL 2017/18 2018/19

Overall Operating Margin (excluding fire safety costs and sales) 33.0% 36.3%

HHA Interest Cover (as per covenant)* 2.47x 2.48x

HHA Gearing (as per covenant)* 41% 40%

ROCE 4.8% 5.4%

EFFICIENCY 2017/18 2018/19

Overheads as a % of adjusted Turnover 8.9% 8.4%

Headline Social Housing Cost per Unit (sector scorecard definition, incl. fire 

safety costs)

£4,013 £4,352

Occupancy 99.5% 99.3%

Rent Collected 100.4%** 99.8%

* HHA is Hyde Housing Association, the parent entity. Its covenant definitions were improved in November 2017.

** Outstanding rent from last year was collected

Strong operating performance



An improving core operating margin

• Increased by 3.3% from 33.0% in 17/18 to 36.3% in 18/19

• Strategic aim to maximise our financial capacity through improving operating margin

• Specific initiatives to improve our operational efficiency such as service charge handling

• Business wide initiatives in progress:

• Information governance

• Ways of working

• Customer strategy

• Compliance

• Focus on enhancing our operating model, proactively managing our income, developing 

our asset management strategy, and adopting new technology to improve service 

delivery.



Fire safety

Keeping our residents safe from the risk of fire

• 86 Type 4 fire risk assessments completed for all buildings more than 18m high

• 9 buildings had unsafe cladding removed

• Every resident living in tall towers visited to carry out fire safety checks and ensure they 

know what to do in case of fire

• Active role in the government’s Building Safety Programme

• Member of the Industry Safety Standards Working Group chaired by Dame Judith Hackitt

• Carried out remedial works where necessary; £50m budget, programme complete by end 

of 19/20, majority of costs recognised in 17/18 and 18/19; costs pre-funded through 

disposals in 17/18

• Sector leading, and actively taking opportunities to exchange learning and best 

practice with others



Value of a Social Tenancy Report

Response to our ground-breaking report

• Launched “The value of a social tenancy” report in 

September 2018

• By creating safe and sustainable communities for our 

residents, burden on the emergency services, healthcare 

and local authorities has been reduced, and allows 

residents to contribute to economic growth through higher 

employment and lower levels of absenteeism

• Well received by sector and government as evidence to 

invest in social housing

• Hyde’s social tenancies contribute at least 

£414m a year to the economy: in other words, 

£11,731 per tenancy



Development and 
Strategic Partnerships



• Delivered 1,006 homes in 2018/19

• Over the next five years we are planning 

to develop an average of 1,100 homes 

p.a. from our own financial resources

• 600 homes p.a. will also be developed 

using other people’s capital, double the 

amount from a year ago

• Reducing the market risk in the 

programme from last year’s 50/50 due in 

part to our Homes England Strategic 

Partnership 

• We maintain flexibility through strong 

phasing characteristics

• Delivery is capable of rapid halting if 

necessary

Development programme in financial plan

5,494 2,899 8,393

Units developed on 

balance sheet 

(including Hyde’s units 

in JVs); 

Units developed by 

Hyde’s joint venture 

partners

Total development 

programme (combining 

on Hyde’s balance 

sheet and 100% of 

joint ventures)

We continue to develop new homes in line 
with our strategic aims
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We continue to develop new homes in line 
with our strategic aims

• We adopt a rolling approach to financial commitment that emphasises maintaining flexibility to support management of exposures 

through strong phasing characteristics and close attention to the developing market pricing benchmarks in order to support exits

to other sector participants. 

• Our approach envisages years 4-5 delivery capable of rapid halting, with even years 1-3 providing a significant degree of 

optionality. This gives us additional flexibility and reduces capital expenditure requirements today.

• We operate on an ownership blind-basis and are leading the sector in supporting private capital investment into UK affordable 

housing. 

• Our move towards Asset Management disposals and entering into strategic development partnerships have enabled us to reduce 

debt and move into a deleveraging phase

• Robust governance and planning processes around new developments

• Planned for a downturn for the last 2-3 years with a mature development strategy which includes:

• Moved out of zone 1-2 in 2016

• Phaseable schemes

• Sharing risk through joint ventures and strategic 

partnership

• Carefully considered development locations

• No towers under construction

• Sales all on target in buoyant areas

• Material reduction in capital commitments
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Building a range of innovative partnerships is enabling Hyde to deliver a significant number 

of new homes, whilst minimising the risk exposure on Hyde’s balance sheet. 
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Commercial Joint Ventures

•Efficient use of our capital through risk sharing with 
commercial partners to support increased delivery.

•Rochester Riverside 1,450 units delivered with 
projected Hyde funding requirement below £20m.

Institutional Capital & Capital 
Recycling

•At project level forward selling and forward funding with 
the new RPs and pre-identify elements of new sites

•At portfolio level engagement with investors to 
undertake development risk on equitable basis from 
day one. 

•Examining our own portfolio, optimising it through stock 
rationalisation where necessary.

Homes England / GLA

•HE additional grant of £95.4m enabled significant 
capital buffer and significant de-risking of the future 
programme.

•Our development in London continues to be supported 
by the GLA

Local Authority Engagement

•Hyde has spare development and operational 
expertise and the necessary management 
infrastructure to support wider delivery.

•Brighton JV delivering 1,000 homes with only 50% of 
required capital funding provided by Hyde

Housing Associations

•Hyde is seeking to maximise the comparative 
advantages among it’s partner RPs and utilise the 
unused capital to deliver additionality

•Evera Homes LLP, 4 RPs partnership targeting to 
deliver 2,000 homes over five years

Strategic Asset Management

• Increased rigour on hold/sell at re-let stage including 
energy and human habitation consideration.

•Refurbish sale properties to maximise proceeds 

•Funds accretive new affordable delivery

Doing more with less



Risk Management: Sales Risk – Low Levels of Stock

• Average sales related turnover over the next five years is forecast to average 29%, down from 

34% in our 2018 plan. The proportion of private sales we are planning to build has reduced from 

48% in 2018 plan to 37% in the latest plan

• At the year end, we had just 28 outright sale and 51 shared ownership homes awaiting sale, 

including Joint Venture units 

• All these units were completed after January 2019 and in line with budgeted timelines

• As at the 30 June 2019, only 26 of these homes remain to be sold, exchanged or reserved (15 

shared ownership and 11 outright sale)

• 85% of actively marketed outright sale homes and 80% of shared ownership homes were either 

reserved, exchanged or completed as at 31 March 2019

• The current stock position at 30 June 2019 stands at 17 outright sale and 15 shared ownership 

homes, with all units forecast to be sold by September 2019
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Strategic asset 
management



We have an asset base of significant value
Portfolio of social housing lettings Existing use value

social housing (£m)

Market value subject 

to tenancies (£m)

Market value vacant 

possession (£m)

General needs 1,904 5,299 8,136

Affordable rents 352 509 698

Shared ownership* 316 316 679

Intermediate rent 219 274 354

Sheltered/supported housing 102 118 516

Market rent 11 11 14

Total value 2,904 6,527 10,396

Valuation provided by Jones Lang Lasalle: March 2019

*Valuation of the shared ownership properties is based on the equity share retained by the Group

Unencumbered security value

• Last year we reported that we would increase our unencumbered security pool from £620m to £1.1bn by 

August 2018

• We now have £1.3bn of unencumbered security (100% increase in 12 months) after securing our new 

RCF facilities. This security could repay 80% of our debt while only reducing rent by 21%



Strategic Asset Management (SAM) 

Guiding Principles

• Supporting Hyde’s corporate objectives by maximising the value of our housing stock throughout the life-cycle

• Serve Customer Services by providing the best quality, fit-for-purpose housing stock reflecting wider societies’ needs

• Support Property Services to provide better quality housing stock which is easier and more efficient to maintain, while ensuring

maximum compliance with safety and habitation requirements

Key initiatives 

• Void disposals

• Exiting energy-poor / CAPEX heavy / typically high value social housing and replacing it with higher quality homes, 

increasing our asset base and mitigating major repairs and maintenance costs

• Disposal of non-core properties

• Extra care supported housing and two commercial units being sold in 2019/20

• Working with local authority partners to understand how we can best serve demographic needs

• Working with local councils to consider interventions which will support a new Housing Strategy
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Governance



Group Board  
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Alan Collett
Group Board Chair

Alan is a Chartered Surveyor and and is a member of the NHBC Council, a non-executive director of M&G’s 

Residential Property Fund and an Honorary Fellow of the College of Estate Management.

Elaine Bailey
Group Chief Executive

Elaine has worked in both the public and private sector in engineering consultancy, HM Prison Service and, most 

recently, Serco. She has more than 20 years strategic and operational experience in complex service delivery, 

development and property; and addressing complex funding challenges.

Peter Denton
Group Finance Director

Peter has 24 years of pan European real estate experience investment, asset management, joint venture, capital 

markets, treasury and fundraising. He was previously at Starwood Capital and prior to that BNP Paribas, Barclays, 

Deutsche Bank, Eurohypo and WestImmo.

Alastair Imrie Chair of Remuneration and Appointments Committee. Previously Group Human Resources Director at BAE Systems 

plc. He is Chair of the Board of Trustees of independent healthcare provider David Lewis.

Duncan Ingram Chair of Group Housing Services Board. Duncan has spent most of his career in the telecomms industry and is currently 

Chair of the Children’s Trust and a trustee of YMCA England and Wales.

Paula Hay-Plumb Chair of Group Audit Committee. She is a NED at the Crown Estate as well as the Oxford University Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust and Aberforth Smaller Companies Trust.

Piers White Chair of Group Treasury Committee. Piers was UK CEO of Bank Insinger de Beaufort NV and before that Chairman of 

Flemings Offshore Private Banking and a Director of the Save and Prosper Group Ltd.

Paul Cook A qualified social worker in the public and private sectors in Children’s Services for over 30 years. Also MD of 

homes2inspire Ltd and an independent Director of the Independent Schools Inspectorate.

Lynn Gilbert Lynn has more than 30 years’ experience in banking and property, having led commercial mortgage activity at Barclays 

Capital and Morgan Stanley and having worked on real estate debt funds at Renshaw Bay.

David Banks A number of senior executive roles in justice related services in public/private sectors. He was, until 2011, Group MD of 

the Care and Justice businesses of G4S plc and is a Chartered Accountant.

Elsie Akinsanya MD and Global Head of HR for the Treasury and Trade Solutions business at Citibank. A seasoned HR professional 

with senior executive experience in a variety of sectors including financial services, research and pharmaceuticals.

Katherine Rogers Currently the Development Director, International Quarter London at Lendlease



Governance structure
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Group structure

Joint Ventures

New Square Management Limited

Packington Square LLP 

51 College Road LLP

London Homebuilding Partnership LLP

Harrow View LLP

The Kent Homebuilding Partnership 

LLP

Evera Homes LLP

One Preston Park LLP

Outright Sale (Companies Act 

Entities)

Hyde Vale Limited

Other Vehicles (Companies Act Entities)

Brent Co-Efficient Limited

Hyde New Build Limited

Hyde PRS Company Limited

PLJ Camberwell Limited (dissolved)

Homes for the City of Brighton & Hove LLP

Homes for the City of Brighton & Hove Design 

and Build Company LLP

New England Square Management Ltd

Hyde Housing Association Limited

Hyde Charitable Trust
Registered Providers

100% Control

Martlet Homes Limited

Hyde Southbank Homes Limited

Hillside Housing Trust Limited



Thank you 
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